

Company Information Report

Contact Details

Home Country:	Postal Address:	Postal Address:	City:	Area code:	Head Office Telephone:	Email:	Website:	Company Registration Date::	Latest Annual Report:	Recording Currency:
United Kingdom	20 Carlton House Terrace	0	London	SW1Y 5AN	+44 (0)20 7968 8888	investorrelations@angloamerican.co.uk	http://www.angloamerican.co.uk	2019/12/31	2023/12/31	USD

GUF Information

GUF in this sector:	Signed an IFA:	IFA signing Date:
IndustriALL	No	0

Sector Information

Sector:	Stock Exchange Listings:	Major Competitors:
Mining	Johannesburg Stock Exchange (JSE), London Stock Exchange, New York Stock Exchange, Euronext in Brussels (NYX)	BHP Billiton, Impala Platinum Holdings Limited, Rio Tinto Limited

Five Major Shareholders

6% Public Investment Corporation SOC Ltd
6% BlackRock Inc
3% Tarl Investment Holdings (RF) Proprietary Limited
3% Epoch Two Investment Holdings (RF) Proprietary Limited
2% Norges Bank

Company Performance Report

Company Performance in US Dollars - USD

Year End:	Revenue:	Profit Before Tax:	Assets:	Liabilities:
2007	25,470,000,000	8,821,000,000	44,762,000,000	2,899,156,028
2008	26,311,000,000	8,571,000,000	49,738,000,000	27,982,000,000
2009	20,783,860,190	4,014,678,910	56,107,853,081	28,138,624,408
2010	29,478,208,267	9,603,612,271	70,275,373,758	30,242,575,256
2011	30,580,000,000	10,782,000,000	72,442,000,000	-29,253,000,000
2012	28,680,000,000	-171,000,000	1,322,000,000	4,633,000,000
2013	29,342,000,000	1,700,000,000	71,165,000,000	33,801,000
2014	27,073,000,000	-259,000,000	66,010,000,000	33,833,000,000
2015	20,455,000,000	-5,454,000,000	52,013,000,000	30,671,000,000
2016	21,378,000,000	2,624,000,000	50,149,000,000	-25,824,000,000
2017	26,243,000,000	5,505,000,000	54,561,000,000	25,679,000,000
2018	27,610,000,000	5,590,000,000	59,126,000,000	-22,364,000,000
2019	29,870,000,000	6,296,000,000	56,152,000,000	-24,767,000,000
2020	30,902,000,000	5,464,000,000	62,534,000,000	29,768,000,000
2021	41,547,000,000	17,176,000,000	65,985,000,000	-31,215,000,000
2022	35,118,000,000	9,480,000,000	67,407,000,000	33,383,000,000
2023	30,652,000,000	3,595,000,000	66,544,000,000	34,927,000,000

Company Performance in South African Rand - ZAR

Year End:	Revenue:	Profit Before Tax:	Assets:	Liabilities:
2007	179,563,500,000	62,188,050,000	315,572,100,000	20,439,050,000
2008	217,591,970,000	70,882,170,000	411,333,260,000	231,411,140,000
2009	175,415,780,000	33,883,890,000	473,550,280,000	237,489,990,000
2010	204,667,200,000	66,677,880,000	487,921,920,000	209,974,200,000
2011	220,000,000,000	77,568,345,324	521,165,467,626	-210,453,237,410
2012	233,170,731,707	-1,390,243,902	10,747,967,480	37,666,666,667
2013	293,420,000,000	17,000,000,000	711,650,000,000	338,010,000
2014	300,811,111,111	-2,877,777,778	733,444,444,444	375,922,222,222
2015	255,687,500,000	-68,175,000,000	650,162,500,000	383,387,500,000
2016	305,400,000,000	37,485,714,286	716,414,285,714	-368,914,285,714
2017	374,900,000,000	78,642,857,143	779,442,857,143	366,842,857,143
2018	406,029,411,765	82,205,882,353	869,500,000,000	-328,882,352,941
2019	432,898,550,725	91,246,376,812	813,797,101,449	-358,942,028,986
2020	441,457,142,857	78,057,142,857	893,342,857,143	425,257,142,857
2021	659,476,190,476	272,634,920,635	1,048,412,723,633	-495,964,282,310
2022	606,528,497,409	163,730,569,948	1,164,196,891,192	576,563,039,724
2023	571,865,671,642	67,070,895,522	1,241,492,537,313	651,623,134,328

Company Performance Changes Report

Company Revenue - ZAR

Company Revenue - USD

Company Profit Before Tax - ZAR

Company Profit Before Tax - USD

Company Directors Report

CEO Biography - USD:

Year End:	Director Surname:	Director Name:	Director Gender:	Full Year on Board?:	Full year in position?:
2007	Carroll	Cynthia B	Female	Yes	No
2007	Trahar	Anthony (Tony)	Male	No	No
2008	Carroll	Cynthia B	Female	Yes	Yes
2009	Carroll	Cynthia B	Female	Yes	Yes
2010	Carroll	Cynthia B	Female	Yes	Yes
2011	Carroll	Cynthia B	Female	Yes	Yes
2012	Carroll	Cynthia B	Female	Yes	Yes
2013	Cutifani	Mark	Male	No	No
2013	Carroll	Cynthia B	Female	No	No
2014	Cutifani	Mark	Male	Yes	Yes
2015	Cutifani	Mark	Male	Yes	Yes
2016	Cutifani	Mark	Male	Yes	Yes
2017	Cutifani	Mark	Male	Yes	Yes
2018	Cutifani	Mark	Male	Yes	Yes
2019	Cutifani	Mark	Male	Yes	Yes
2020	Cutifani	Mark	Male	Yes	Yes
2021	Cutifani	Mark	Male	Yes	Yes
2022	Cutifani	Mark	Male	Yes	Yes
2022	Wanblad	Duncan		No	No
2023	Wanblad	Duncan		Yes	Yes

CEO Remuneration - USD:

Financial Year:	Salary:	Benefits:	Cash Bonus	Other:	Total Annual:	LTI Payment:	Total Including LTI:
2007	2,914,244	3,275,265	3,004,499	0	9,194,009	7,305,570,394	7,314,764,403
2008	1,927,328	941,637	585,541	0	3,454,505	0	3,454,505
2009	1,688,816	727,278	569,574	0	2,985,668	441,219	3,426,887
2010	1,738,794	579,598	635,240	0	2,953,632	3,024,635	5,978,267
2011	1,878,010	630,819	1,544,141	0	4,052,970	172,134	4,225,104
2012	1,928,685	103,011	1,180,666	578,447	3,790,808	1,270,998	5,061,807
2013	810,625	243,125	1,056,250	553,125	2,663,125	0	2,663,125
2014	1,931,250	1,456,250	2,432,813	0	5,820,313	0	5,820,313
2015	1,416,854	460,674	1,085,393	0	2,962,921	874,157	3,837,079
2016	1,556,790	511,111	2,860,494	6,173	4,934,568	0	4,934,568
2017	1,737,838	567,568	2,806,757	172,973	5,285,135	3,760,811	9,045,946
2018	1,318,000	431,000	1,754,000	274,000	3,777,000	10,892,000	14,669,000
2019	1,761,468	579,292	2,144,168	360,419	4,845,347	9,905,636	14,750,983
2020	1,828,000	54,667	2,098,667	542,667	4,524,000	5,901,333	10,425,333
2021	1,860,372	75,798	2,934,840	583,777	5,454,787	7,682,181	13,136,968
2022	1,590,743	580,999	1,428,745	10,962	3,611,449	8,003,654	11,615,104
2023	1,643,489	649,810	1,322,377	6,321	3,621,997	932,996	4,554,994

Executive Director Remuneration - USD:

Financial Year:	No. of EDs:	Total Salary:	Cash Bonus	Other:	Total Annual:
2007	5	5,204,723	15,602,136	1,040,945	3,120,427
2008	2	3,138,791	5,512,157	1,569,395	2,756,079
2009	2	2,749,876	4,769,413	1,374,938	2,384,706
2010	2	2,831,530	4,809,892	1,415,765	2,404,946
2011	2	3,059,390	6,605,136	1,529,695	3,302,568
2012	2	3,141,046	6,190,174	1,570,523	3,095,087
2013	3	1,288,750	3,930,000	429,583	1,310,000
2014	2	3,162,500	10,312,500	1,581,250	5,156,250
2015	3	2,715,730	5,714,607	905,243	1,904,869
2016	3	3,522,222	11,148,148	1,174,074	3,716,049
2017	3	3,171,622	9,889,189	1,057,207	3,296,396
2018	3	2,936,000	8,361,000	978,667	2,787,000
2019	3	3,923,984	10,754,915	1,307,995	3,584,972
2020	3	4,072,000	10,113,333	1,357,333	3,371,111
2021	3	4,143,617	12,041,223	1,381,206	4,013,741
2022	4	3,744,214	8,392,205	936,054	2,098,051
2023	3	2,776,233	9,075,853	925,411	3,025,284

Non-Executive Director Remuneration - USD:

Financial Year:	No. of NEDs:	Total Fees:	Average Fees
0	1	50,000	50,000
2007	10	2,372,712	237,271
2008	11	2,160,443	196,404
2009	13	1,923,076	147,929
2010	12	1,416,449	118,037
2011	10	2,194,222	219,422
2012	9	3,082,467	342,496
2013	11	867,500	78,864
2014	12	2,523,438	210,286
2015	10	1,749,438	174,944
2016	9	1,761,728	195,748
2017	9	1,850,000	205,556
2018	9	1,615,000	179,444
2019	10	2,078,637	207,864
2020	9	2,218,667	246,519
2021	9	2,215,426	246,158
2022	10	2,113,122	211,312
2023	8	2,346,397	293,300

CEO Remuneration - ZAR:

Financial Year:	Salary:	Benefits:	Cash Bonus	Other	Total Annual	LTI Payment	Total Including LTI
2007	20,545,420	23,090,620	21,181,720	0	64,817,760	51,504,271,280	51,569,089,040
2008	15,939,000	7,787,340	4,842,420	0	28,568,760	0	28,568,760
2009	14,493,420	6,241,500	4,888,080	0	25,623,000	3,786,541	29,409,541
2010	12,784,091	4,261,364	4,670,455	0	21,715,909	22,237,943	43,953,852
2011	13,604,651	4,569,767	11,186,047	0	29,360,465	1,246,974	30,607,439
2012	16,013,158	855,263	9,802,632	4,802,632	31,473,684	10,552,632	42,026,316
2013	23,160,714	6,946,429	30,178,571	15,803,571	76,089,286	0	76,089,286
2014	20,600,000	15,533,333	25,950,000	0	62,083,333	0	62,083,333
2015	18,014,286	5,857,143	13,800,000	0	37,671,429	11,114,286	48,785,714
2016	21,016,667	6,900,000	38,616,667	83,333	66,616,667	0	66,616,667
2017	21,433,333	7,000,000	34,616,667	2,133,333	65,183,333	46,383,333	111,566,667
2018	24,407,407	7,981,481	32,481,481	5,074,074	69,944,444	201,703,704	271,648,148
2019	25,846,154	8,500,000	31,461,538	5,288,462	71,096,154	145,346,154	216,442,308
2020	27,420,000	820,000	31,480,000	8,140,000	67,860,000	88,520,000	156,380,000
2021	29,765,957	1,212,766	46,957,447	9,340,426	87,276,596	122,914,894	210,191,489
2022	27,208,333	9,937,500	24,437,500	187,500	61,770,833	136,895,833	198,666,667
2023	30,952,381	12,238,095	24,904,762	119,048	68,214,286	17,571,429	85,785,714

Executive Director Remuneration - ZAR:

Financial Year:	No. of EDs:	Total Salary:	Total Annual Remuneration	Average Salary	Average Remuneration
2007	5	36,693,300	109,995,060	7,338,660	21,999,012
2008	2	25,957,800	45,585,540	12,978,900	22,792,770
2009	2	23,599,440	40,931,100	11,799,720	20,465,550
2010	2	20,818,182	35,363,636	10,409,091	17,681,818
2011	2	22,162,791	47,848,837	11,081,395	23,924,419
2012	2	26,078,947	51,394,737	13,039,474	25,697,368
2013	3	36,821,429	112,285,714	12,273,810	37,428,571
2014	2	33,733,333	110,000,000	16,866,667	55,000,000
2015	3	34,528,571	72,657,143	11,509,524	24,219,048
2016	3	47,550,000	150,500,000	15,850,000	50,166,667
2017	3	39,116,667	121,966,667	13,038,889	40,655,556
2018	3	54,370,370	154,833,333	18,123,457	51,611,111
2019	3	57,576,923	157,807,692	19,192,308	52,602,564
2020	3	61,080,000	151,700,000	20,360,000	50,566,667
2021	3	66,297,872	192,659,574	22,099,291	64,219,858
2022	4	64,041,667	143,541,667	16,010,417	35,885,417
2023	3	52,285,714	170,928,571	17,428,571	56,976,190

Company Directors Fee Changes

CEO Salary - ZAR

CEO Salary - USD

CEO Remuneration - ZAR

CEO Remuneration - USD

Average Executive Director Salary

Average Non-Executive Director

Company Employees Report

Total Employee Count:

Year End:	No. Employees:	No. Contractors	Total Workforce
2007	0	0	100000
2008	0	0	105000
2009	0	0	107000
2010	0	0	100000
2011	0	0	100000
2012	0	0	106000
2013	0	0	98000
2014	0	0	95000
2015	91000	0	0
2016	0	0	95000
2017	0	0	69000
2018	0	0	64000
2019	63000	0	63000
2020	64000	0	64000
2021	63600	0	63600
2022	62000	0	62000
2023	58000	0	58000

Countries of Operation:

Country of Operation:	Is This the Home Country?	Is There a Recognition Agreement?	Country notes
South Africa	No	No	0
Angola	No	No	Employees in Africa outside of SA grouped together in annual report: 2007 - 1000 / 2008 - 1000 /2009 - 1000 / 2010 - 1000 / 2013-13100 2012: De Beers has spent \$23 million (\$59 million for the full year, on a 100% basis) on exploration programmes in Angola, Botswana, Canada and India
Zimbabwe	No	No	Employees in Africa outside of SA grouped together in annual report: 2007 - 1000 / 2008 - 1000 /2009 - 1000 / 2010 - 1000/ 2013- 13100
Namibia	No	No	Employees in Africa outside of SA grouped together in annual report: 2007 - 1000 / 2008 - 1000 /2009 - 1000 / 2010 - 1000./2013-13100 2012: Interest in Namibia through De Beers. In Namibia, De Beers' interests are held through Namdeb Holdings (NH), a 50:50 joint venture with the Government of the Republic of Namibia (GRN).
Congo, Democratic Republic	No	No	Employees in Africa outside of SA grouped together in annual report: 2007 - 1000 / 2008 - 1000 /2009 - 1000 / 2010 - 1000
Botswana	No	No	Employees in Africa outside of SA grouped together in annual report: 2007 - 1000 / 2008 - 1000 /2009 - 1000 / 2010 - 1000 2012: Interest in Botswana through De beers.
Brazil	No	No	0
Chile	No	No	0
China	No	No	0
Canada	No	No	0

